
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

EXTRAORDINARY LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Monday, 22 August 2022 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chair), Roger Clark, Mike Dendor, 
Alastair Gould, Alan Horton, Carole Jackson, Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, 
Julian Saunders, Paul Stephen, Eddie Thomas, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: to be added 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
you will be asked to provide a username which will be visible to those in 
attendance at the meeting and will not be shared further. No other 
identifying information will be made available through your joining the 
meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the Council with your 
consent to process your username for the duration of the meeting. Your 
username will not be retained after the meeting is finished. Please note 
that you may use a pseudonym as your username, however please be 
aware that the use of any inappropriate name may lead to removal from 
the meeting.  
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417114.  
 

 

RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 
the websit
[...]
angements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 

 



 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

Part B Report for the Licensing Committee to decide 
 

 

4.  Potential Relaxation of Street Trading Requirements 5 - 44 
 

Issued on: Thursday, 11 August 2022  

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 7 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 22nd August 2022 

Report Title To make a decision on whether to waive licensing 
application requirements contained in the adopted Swale 
Street Trading Policy 2021 – 2024 in respect of a two day 
Street Trading Consent application made on behalf of the 
organisers of Faversham Hop Festival 2022 

EMT Lead Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Safety Manager 

Christina Hills. Licensing Team Leader 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That members consider whether to allow a two day 
Street Trading Consent application to be made by the 
organisers of Faversham Hop Festival 2022, rather 
than by individual traders at the event. 

2. That members consider whether to allow a two  day 
Street Trading Consent application to be made without 
the requirement for any individual trader DBS checks 
to be completed 

3. That members consider whether to allow a two day 
Street Trading Consent application to be made without 
a formal 8 week consultation as required within the 
current Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2021 -2024.  

4. That members consider what fee should be charged 
for the Street Trading Consent, (should the decision 
on recommendations 1 and 2 be to allow). 

5. That members advise the applicant to note that any 
decision to waive the licensing requirements of the 
policy in respect of a one-off street trading consent to 
the organisers of the Hop Festival without full 
compliance with adopted policy, as set out in this 
report, would be a concession for 2022 only and that it 
will be expected that any future Faversham Hop 
Festival events will fully comply with the requirements 
contained within the current Swale BC Street Trading 
Policy 2021 - 2024 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 of 7 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To consider whether to waive the licensing requirements contained within Swale 

BC’s Street Trading Policy in respect of a ‘one-off’ two day street trading consent 
to the organisers of Faversham Hop Festival due to take place on 3rd and 4th 
September 2022, by permitting a Street Trading Consent application to be made 
by the organisers of the event rather than to individual traders, by waiving the 
requirement for an 8 week consultation on the application, to not require basic 
DBS checks from the individual traders and to consider the associated application 
fees. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

a local authority may regulate street trading in their area.  Swale BC has adopted 
these provisions for the whole of its area and on 23rd July 2010 designated all 
streets in the area as ‘consent streets’. 

 
2.2 The effect of this designation is that any street trading in any street is prohibited, 

subject to legal exemptions, without first obtaining a street trading consent from 
the Council. Swale BC has had a policy in place since 2013. There is no statutory 
requirement for a local authority to have a formal Street Trading policy; however, 
a Council can choose to adopt such a policy. 

 
2.3 The adoption of a Policy benefits customers as well as reassuring the general 

public and other public bodies.  It also reinforces effective practices and ensures 
proportionate, consistent and targeted regulator activity, whilst also developing a 
transparent and effective dialogue and understanding between regulators and 
those we regulate 
 

2.4 A draft revised policy was approved by General Licensing Committee on 2nd 
February 2020 for full public consultation which took place between 30th March 
2020 and 30 June 2020.  After this consultation the final policy was presented to 
General Licensing Committee on 21 January 2021 and was then formally adopted 
by full council on 31st March 2021.  The current policy is shown as APPENDIX I. 

 
2.5 Methods of consultation were by advertising on the council’s website, in local 

newspapers and where appropriate by email and post. 
 
The consultees were: 

 

• All Swale Councillors 

• All Town and Parish Councils 

• Town Markets/Co-Operatives 

• Kent Police 

Page 6



 Page 3 of 7 

• Kent Fire and Rescue 

• Kent County Council Highways Department 

• Kent County Council Trading Standards 

• Kent County Council Safeguarding Unit 

• Swale BC Environmental Services (Commercial and Environmental Response 
teams) 

• Swale BC Planning 

• Swale BC Economy and Community Services team 

• Swale BC Green Spaces team 

• Any relevant trade associations 

• All existing Consent holders - these were individuals who held a six month or 
yearly Street Trading Consent with the council and did not include event 
organisers who had previously held a ‘one-off’ consent with the council such 
as Faversham Hop Festival organisers. 

 
2.6 Amongst the changes made to the previous Street Trading Policy were that Event 

organisers would no longer apply on behalf of all stall holders and be granted one 
Street Trading Consent, instead each individual stall holder would require a 
separate Street Trading Consent of their own.  The reason for this change was 
because previously the event organiser was the only person who would be legally 
accountable and the only person that the Council could take enforcement action 
against, should there be any problem (for example trading in counterfeit goods).  

 
2.7 Additionally a basic DBS criminal records check would be required for each 

trader. For six month and yearly consents these checks are mandatory. For one 
off event consent applicants, these checks are required where it is considered 
necessary. 

 
2.8 Faversham Hop Festival is due to take place on 3rd and 4th September 2022 

following a two-year hiatus due to the Coronavirus pandemic.   
 
2.9 The Hop Festival has run for a number of years by the same organiser and as far 

as the licensing team are aware there have never been any issues with any 
traders at the event which the festival organisers have taken responsibility for. 

 
2.10 On 6th July 2022 the event manager for Faversham Hop Festival contacted the 

licensing team leader to ask what the licensing requirements were in relation to 
Street Trading consents following telephone conversations that had taken place 
with his colleague in June explaining the new process to be followed, however, 
due to annual leave this was not responded to until 19th July 2022 when 
confirmation of what was required was given. This email chain is shown as 
APPENDIX II. 

 
2.11 On 27th July a Street Trading Application was received from the event organisers 

which was for a one-off event. No fee was received, and it was confirmed that 
DBS checks for the directors would follow together with a list of stall holders.  The 
application is shown as APPENDIX III. The DBS checks and list of stall holders is 

Page 7



 Page 4 of 7 

yet to be received. If the DBS check requirement is waived a list of traders must 
still be received. 

2.12 On 8th August , director of Community Heritage Events Ltd emailed Swale BC 
chief executive Larissa Reed to ask her to intervene regarding issues on 
complying with the current licensing requirements for Street Trading Consents. 
The email is shown as APPENDIX IV.  There was a letter from John Payne, 
chairman of Community Heritage Events which requested that the fee, (caused 
by the requirements for individual consents and DBS checks), for the Street 
Trading Consent be waived. This is shown as APPENDIX IV. 

2.13 There is now not sufficient time to process any applications for Street Trading 
Consents to comply with the existing licence requirements contained within the 
policy which states that a consultation of 8 weeks is necessary. These consultees 
are: 
a) Kent Police 

b) Kent Fire and Rescue Service 

c) KCC Highways 

d) Swale BC Environmental Health 

e) Swale BC Environmental Response Team 

f) Swale BC Planning 

g) Swale BC Property Services 

h) Swale BC Economy and Community Services 

i) Swale BC Green Spaces team 

j) Ward Councillors 

k) Parish and Town Councils 

l) KCC Safeguarding Unit 

 
In the past no consultation was undertaken for one-off Street Trading Consent 
applications including that for the Hop Festival although the event management 
plan is always submitted for consideration by the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) 
which includes many of the consultees for Street Trading Consents. No adverse 
comments have been received by any of the SAG consultees for the 2022 Hop 
Festival. 

 
2.14 Whilst the current policy does state that DBS checks are required ‘where 

necessary’ the licensing team have not provided any guidance as to when this 
should be, and this is something that will need to be addressed moving forward. 
DBS checks may not be relevant for all stall holders and could depend on the 
experience of the stall holder, the type of goods sold and access to the vulnerable 
for example DBS checks may only be necessary for stalls at greater risk of selling 
counterfeit goods or those which provide goods aimed at children. As there are 
many people around at this event the element of risk is far less than for holders of 
individual annual or six month consents. 

 

Page 8



 Page 5 of 7 

2.15 The licensing team will also re-visit the application form to give more clarity in 
order to avoid the confusion that has been experienced on this occasion. 

 
2.16 With regards to the fees to be charged under the old regime before the existing 

policy was adopted any event which had 50 or more stalls would have been 
charged £230.  Under the existing policy individual consents for a period of up to 
4 days are charged at £10 per applicant meaning that 50 stalls would attract a fee 
of £500.  If a one-off consent is granted to the festival organisers alone then the 
fee due would be £10 as an individual applicant. 

 
2.17 The current policy also allows for no fee to be charged in the following 

circumstances:  
 

• 3.6.1 Street Trading at Fetes and Carnivals – outdoor events for which no 
entry fee is charged staged mainly for public entertainment and benefiting 
charitable concerns. It is expected that at least some of the monies raised 
will be contributed to the beneficiary individual, organisation or charity.  

• 3.6.2 Street Trading at non-commercial or charitable events for which no 
entry fee is charged organised by not-for-profit organisations and 
charitable trusts. 

 
 
3 Options  
 
3.1 The Committee agree to waive the licensing requirements within the current 

Street Trading Policy to allow a 2 day street trading consent to be made by the 
organisers of the Hop Festival and with no requirement for DBS checks from 
individual traders and to consider charging either no fee, £10 or the same as was 
charged historically i.e.£230. The Committee to waive the normal requirement for 
an 8 week consultation following the consideration of the Hop Festival by the 
Safety Advisory Group 

 
3.2 The Committee could choose not to waive the requirements of the current Swale 

Street Trading Policy 2021 – 2024.  It is doubtful if the Hop Festival could proceed 

without stalls trading at the event. 

 
3.3 The event organisers for Faversham Hop Festival 2022 may choose to proceed 

with the event without any Street Trading Consents in place which would have the 
potential that each stall holder participating would be committing an offence and 
enforcement action would have to take place in accordance with the Street 
Trading Policy and the Council’s Enforcement Policy. The maximum fine on 
conviction of an offence is £1,000. 
  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 None as yet other than what is referred to in paragraph 2.13 

Page 9



 Page 6 of 7 

 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The service is an important regulatory function undertaken to 
ensure the safety of the public consumers 

There are indirect links to: 

Priority 3:  

3.4 Ensure that the council plays a proactive role in reducing crime 
and antisocial behaviour…… 

3.5 Promote wellbeing and enjoyment of life by signposting and 
encouraging a wide range of sporting, cultural, leisure and 
development activities appropriate and accessible to each age 
group. 
 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

There would be a loss of income as detailed in the body of the 
report.  If the policy were subject to legal challenge there could be 
costs associated with this process. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The relevant legislation in relation to street trading is contained 
within Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

 

Crime and 
Disorder 

It is a criminal offence to trade in the street without an appropriate 
consent.  The policy provides a framework for consistent decision-
making 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

Licensing regimes are largely designed to protect public safety. 
DBS checks for Street Trading Consents are deemed to be 
necessary in some circumstances to check that applicants are 
suitable to trade. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

It is important that Swale BC has a robust and accountable 
regulatory regime in relation to street trading in order to ensure fair 
trading, prevent crime and to protect consumers 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Council has a legal obligation under section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful 

Page 10



 Page 7 of 7 

discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity and good 
relations between persons of different groups. 

When considering street trading consent applications, only issues 
provided for in Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and provided for in the Street 
Trading policy for Swale BC will be taken into account.  This will 
ensure a consistent approach is adopted.  Under the terms of the 
policy, every application will be considered on its own merits. 

 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Normal data protection and privacy rules will apply 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Current Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2021 – 2024 

• Appendix II: email from Hop Festival Event Manager 

• Appendix III: Street Trading Application Form 

• Appendix IV: Email from Director, Community Heritage Events 

• Appendix V: Letter from Chairman, Community Heritage Events 
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
  
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

1 
 

Swale Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

Street Trading Policy 

Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

  

Version 1.0 

 1 April 2021 

Next Scheduled Review:    1 April 2024 

 

All enquiries relating to this document should be sent to: 

Licensing 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent 
ME10 3HT 

 

licensing@swale.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk


   
 

2 
 

Issue & Review Register 

 

Summary of 
Changes 

Issue Number & 
Date 

 

Approved by 

See General Licensing 
Committee report dated 
21 January 2021 

 
 
 
[...]
ou for your email. Apologies for the delay in a response but you would have gathered from my out of office 
message that I was on leave for 2 weeks. 
 
I can confirm that since the last time that the Hop Festival was staged a new Street Trading Policy was adopted 
which I attach for your information. 
 
The new policy was developed taking into account advice given by the council lawyers and the main change as far as 
you are concerned is that event organisers no longer apply for a ‘blanket’ consent and that it is now down to 
individual traders to apply for their own consent. By way of an explanation the change was made to ensure that in 
the event that enforcement action needed to be taken it was targeted at the individual(s) responsible for any 
transgression rather than the event organisers. 
 
There is no ‘risk assessment’ as to who should or should not submit a DBS check and all individual traders are 
required to provide a basic DBS check which costs £23. The reasons for requiring this check are to ensure that no 
trader has a history in trading in stolen or counterfeit goods, has never been prosecuted for food and drink related 
violations but does also take into account safeguarding reasons. 
 
Details of how to apply for a DBS are contained in the attached application that individual traders must submit. If a 
trader already has a DBS check which is less than 9 months old then this is acceptable for our purposes. It is a 

Page 33



2

straightforward process and we have not encountered any problems with traders who have already gone through 
this process. 
 
Established town businesses are specifically exempt in legislation from having to apply for a Street Trading Consent 
as per the extract from the policy below: 
 
3.5.6 Trading which is carried out at a premises used as a shop or in a street adjoining premises so used and as part 
of the business of the shop 
 
The fee for a Street Trading Consent for up to 4 days permission is £10 which can be paid b
[...]
e. Is the blanket 
application still an option for us? 
 
I also understand that a requirement has been introduced for a basic DBS check for each trader. My understanding is 
that a DBS check is only required when an individual is Risk Assessed as having the potential to be in contact with 
unaccompanied children or vulnerable adults that is prolonged and frequent. Could you clarify please as this does 

Page 34



3

appear to be an overkill given the circumstances of the festival? It would also appears to open-up a requirement for 
all the established town businesses to have to apply for a DBS check if they exercise their option to place a stall 
outside their premises? 
 
I note from the application form that for a ‘one-off event that is designed to provide support for the local 
community or a charity, then no fee is payable’. The Faversham Hop Festival is delivered on behalf of Swale Borough 
Council by Community Heritage Events Ltd which is a Not For Profit company with any cash surpluses dedicated to 
the following years’ Hop Festival. In recognition of this would the fee be payable?  
 
You will see I have cc’d Lyn Newton in her capacity of Contract Monitor for the Faversham Hop Festival. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Bill. 
 
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity 
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify postmaster@swale.gov.uk  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



1

Jo Millard

From: Licensing (SBC)
Subject: RE: Faversham Hop Festival, 3-4 September 2022  - VERY URGENT

 
 

From:  
Sent: 08 August 2022 17:17 
To: Larissa Reed <LarissaReed@Swale.gov.uk> 
Cc: john.payne@favershamhopfestival.org; adminsupport@favershamhopfestival.org; Lyn Newton 
<LynNewton@Swale.gov.uk>; Chris Hills <ChrisHills@Swale.gov.uk> 
Subject: Faversham Hop Festival, 3-4 September 2022 - VERY URGENT 
 

Dear Ms Reed  

 

The Hop Festival is due to take place in a few weeks time but we have a very serious issue over implementing new 
street trading requirements that needs resolving if it is to go ahead.  

 

Please see the letter attached from our Chairman.  

 

Regards 

 

 

Director 

Community Heritage Events  

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Potential Relaxation of Street Trading Requirements
	Appendix I
	Appendix II JM
	Appendix III
	Appendix V
	Appendix IV




Minutes of the meeting


- 217 - 
 

 

EXTRAORDINARY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 22 August 2022 from 2.00 pm - 2.39 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Roger Clark, Mike Dendor, Carole Jackson, Peter Macdonald, 
Lee McCall, Julian Saunders, Paul Stephen, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Cameron Beart.  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robin Harris, Chris Hills, Jo Millard and Helen Ward. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (Virtually): Philippa Davies. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Steve Davey. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, Alan Horton and Eddie Thomas. 
 

253 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair drew attention to the evacuation procedure. 
 

254 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

255 Potential Relaxation of Street Trading Requirements 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which asked Members to consider 
waiving several of the licensing requirements contained within Swale Borough Council’s 
(SBC) current Street Trading Policy, in respect of a one off 2 day street trading application 
submitted by the Faversham Hop Festival organisers, scheduled to take place on the 
weekend of 3/4 September 2022.  She referred to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 which gave permission for Local Authorities to designate ‘consent 
streets’ that allowed sellers to seek authority from the Council, unless it was exempt. The 
Licensing Team Leader explained that trading without a licence was a criminal offence and 
offenders could receive a £1,000 fine on conviction.  She said that SBC designated all 
streets in July 2010 and the Street Trading Policy, which was agreed in 2013, set out the 
application process. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader said that a revised Street Trading Policy was agreed by 
Members in February 2020, and following a consultation, the final draft policy was 
approved by the General Licensing Committee in January 2021, and was adopted by Full 
Council in March 2021. 
 
Drawing attention to the changes to the previous policy, the Licensing Team Leader said 
this included the following: 
 

• Changes to the application process which meant an event organiser could no 
longer apply for a one-off consent to cover a number of stalls and a trader must 
have their own consent; 



Extraordinary Licensing Committee            22 August 2022 

- 218 - 
 

 

• new applications to be submitted 8 weeks before an event and now included a 28 
day consultation as detailed in paragraph 5.3.3 of the policy; and 

• a requirement for all annual or 6 month consents to provide a basic DBS check and 
applications for one-off consents to have a DBS check if considered necessary. 

 
The Licensing Team Leader referred to the consultees on the draft policy as set out in 
paragraph 2.5 of the report and highlighted that whilst holders of existing annual or 6 
month consents were consulted, previous one-off event consents such as the Faversham 
Hop Festival, were excluded from the consultation. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader then gave a background to the circumstances that had led to 
the Extraordinary Licensing Committee being necessary.  She explained that the event 
manager of the Hop Festival had emailed in early July 2022, to clarify the new licensing 
requirements, and they had not followed up with colleagues as directed on the out of office 
response received whilst she was on annual leave.  Once the process had been confirmed 
on her return from leave, an application was received for a one-off Street Trading Consent 
on 27 July 2022 but no fee was received.  The expected DBS checks for the directors of 
the event company and a list of stall holders had yet to be received. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader explained that whilst there was insufficient time to consult on 
the application, the Safety Advisory Group which included many of the consultees for 
Street Trading Consents, had considered the event management plan and no adverse 
comments had been received.  In addition the licensing team were not aware of any issues 
involving street trading at previous Hop Festival events.  The Licensing Team Leader 
highlighted that, in accordance with the policy, DBS checks were required ‘where 
necessary’ and might not be relevant for all stall holders.  She added that as a large event, 
with many people around, the risk was less than for annual or 6 month consent holders. 
 
Finally, the Licensing Team Leader acknowledged that greater clarity on the Street 
Trading policy was needed for event organisers and a report to address this would be 
considered at a future Licensing Committee. 
 
The Vice-Chair-in-the-Chair invited Mr Jones from Community Heritage Events (applicant), 
to speak.  Mr Jones expressed his dis-satisfaction that the Faversham Hop Festival, the 
biggest street festival in Swale, was not consulted on the changes to the Street Trading 
Policy and how little time there was to carry out the proper process to secure the relevant 
licences once the changes were known.  He said it was not viable to run the event without 
the stalls.   
 
Mr Jones explained that the preparation for the event had been challenging, with some 
financial costs being funded by the public, and whilst waiting for the licence issue to be 
resolved, preparations had to continue since the Festival’s scheduled date was imminent.  
Mr Jones thanked officers for their constructive response to the issue and he highlighted 
the benefits to Swale and said that without the Licence waiver, the event could not go 
ahead. He asked that the new licensing requirements be waived for this year only and for 
a 2 day Street Trading Licensing to be granted to the organisers without individual DBS 
checks of street traders.  Mr Jones asked that, as a Not-For-Profit event, the fee for the 
Licence be waived. 
 
 
 



Extraordinary Licensing Committee            22 August 2022 

- 219 - 
 

 
Members made points and asked questions including: 
 

• Confirmation needed as to whether the events company were consulted on the 
change in the Street Trading policy; 

• was a DBS required prior to the policy change?; 

• Faversham Hop Festival was a huge tourist event that benefitted the Borough; 

• how would vendors be policed to ensure they had a licence?; 

• SBC got this wrong and had let organisations down, and must hold their hands ups; 

• the wording of the agreed Policy was too ‘woolly’ and needed tightening up; 

• the delay in responding to the event’s email was unfortunate – how could this be 
addressed when key officers were on leave?; 

• pleased that issues in the policy will be addressed; 

• who was responsible if an incident occurred, if a DBS check had not been carried 
out?; 

• the consultation on the updated policy was insufficient; and 

• SBC should have let all past event organisers know of the changes in policy. 
 
In response, the Licensing Team Leader said that the consultation was advertised, 
including in the press and on the Council’s website, but there was no direct consultation 
with an historic one-off event organiser. She confirmed there were no DBS check before 
the new policy and the Police Licensing team monitored the event and checked for 
licensed stall holders. 
 
Referring to the delay in responding, due to annual leave, the Licensing Team Leader 
advised that there was a standard out of office message to contact a colleague in the 
Licensing team but the applicant did not follow this up. 
 
In response to the question of responsibility in the case of an offence against a child or 
vulnerable adult, if a DBS check had not been carried out, the Contentious Lawyer 
explained that the risk was low and it was unlikely that a child would be alone with a street 
trader. The wording in the Policy stated that a DBS check should be carried out where 
necessary and it was not always appropriate to carry out a DBS check.  Any offence would 
be investigated by the Police.  The Contentious Team Leader added that a criminal 
offence could not be transferred from an offender to SBC. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That a two-day Street Trading Consent application to be made by the organisers 
of Faversham Hop Festival 2022, rather than by individual traders at the event be 
agreed. 
 
(2)  That a two-day Street Trading Consent application to be made without the 
requirement for any individual trader to have a DBS check be agreed. 
 
(3)  That a two-day Street Trading Consent application be made without a formal 8 
week consultation as required within the current Swale Borough Council Street 
Trading Policy 2021 – 2024 be agreed. 
 
(4)  That a fee of £230 be charged for the Street Trading Consent. 
 
 



Extraordinary Licensing Committee            22 August 2022 

- 220 - 
 

 
(5)  That the applicant notes the decision to wave the licensing requirements of the 
policy in respect of a one-off street trading consent to the organisers of the Hop 
Festival without full compliance with the adopted policy, as set out in the report, 
would be a concession for 2022 only and that it would be expected that any future 
Faversham Hop Festival events would fully comply with the requirements contained 
within the current Swale Borough Council Street Trading Policy 2021- 2024. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


